

26.01.2023: xəbər

Deputy of Grand National Assembly of Türkiye Meets with Delegation of Khazar University

On January 24, 2023, Mustafa Kendirli Kirshehir, deputy of the Grand National Assembly of Türkiye, head of the Inter-Parliamentary Friendship Group, met with the delegation of Khazar University in the conference hall of the Grand Terme hotel. At the meeting, the head of Kirshehir Provincial Directorate of Youth Services and Sports of the Republic of Türkiye, Numan Nafiz Shahin, gave detailed information to the MP about the "Türkiye -Azerbaijan Youth Exchange" program. He emphasized that a month ago, within the framework of this program, they were guests of Khazar University in Baku, and the students of Kirshehir University left the fraternal country with a great impression. He expressed his great pride in hosting the Khazar University delegation in Kirshehir.

Alovsat Amirbeyli, the head of the Khazar University delegation, first conveyed the greetings of the founder of Khazar University, the chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, professor Hamlet Isakhanli, and the rector of the university, associate professor Irade Khalilova, to the MP. He gave detailed information to the MP about Khazar University.

Member of Parliament Mustafa Kendirli personally met the students of Khazar University. He asked them about the program and their impressions of Türkiye. Then he informed the guests about the fraternal and brotherly relations between Azerbaijan and Türkiye, about the heroism of the Caucasian Islamic Army in Azerbaijan 105 years ago. He commemorated 34 people from Kirshehir who were martyred while liberating Baku from occupation. He stressed that the two fraternal countries signed great historical annals. After that, he emphasized that Türkiye will always be with Azerbaijan. Deputy M. Kendirli presented to A. Amirbeyli the portrait of the famous saz master and performer of Türkiye, Neshet Ertash from Kirshehir.

Alovsat Amirbeyli, the head of Khazar University's delegation, thanked the MP for the reception, presented him with the university's Shusha plaque and the gift of Azerchay, the National Brand of Azerbaijan. At the end, memory photos were taken with the MP.

Türkiyə Böyük Millət Məclisinin Millət vəkili Xəzər Universitetinin nümayəndə heyəti ilə görüşdü

2023-cü il yanvarın 24-də Türkiyə Böyük Millət Məclisinin Millət vəkili, Parlamentlərarası Dostluq qrupunun rəhbəri Mustafa Kendirli Kırşehir “Grand Terme” otelinin Konfrans salonunda Xəzər Universitetinin nümayəndə heyəti ilə görüşdü.

Görüşdə Türkiyə Cumhuriyyəti Gənçlik və İdman Nazirliyi Kırşehir İl müdiri Numan Nafiz Şahin “Türkiyə-Azərbaycan Gənçlik Mübadiləsi” proqramı haqqında Millət vəkilinə geniş məlumat verdi. Bir ay bundan öncə bu proqram çərçivəsində Bakı şəhərində Xəzər Universitetinin qonağı olduqlarını, Kırşehirli universitet tələbələrinin qardaş ölkədən böyük təəssürat ilə ayrıldıqlarını vurğuladı. Xəzər Universitetinin nümayəndə heyətini Kırşehirdə qonaq etməkdən böyük qürur duyduğunu bildirdi.

Xəzər Universitetinin nümayəndə heyətinin rəhbəri Əlövsət Əmirbəyli öncə Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor Hamlet İsaxanlı və universitetin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilovanın salamlarını millət vəkilinə çatdırdı. O, Xəzər Universiteti haqqında millət vəkilinə geniş məlumat verdi.

Millət Vəkili Mustafa Kendirli Xəzər Universitetinin tələbələri ilə şəxsən tanış oldu. Onlardan proqram və Türkiyə haqqında təəssüratlarını soruşdu. Sonra o, Azərbaycan və Türkiyə arasında dostluq və qardaşlıq münasibətlərindən, Qafqaz İslam ordusunun 105 il bundan öncə Azərbaycandakı qəhrəmanlığı haqqında qonaqlara məlumat verdi. O, Bakını işğaldan azad edərkən şəhid olan 34 nəfər Kırşehirlinin xatirəsini yad etdi. İki qardaş ölkənin böyük tarixi salnamələrə imza atdığını vurğuladı. Bundan sonra da Türkiyənin hər zaman qardaş Azərbaycanın yanında olacağını vurğuladı. Millət vəkili M.Kendirli Türkiyənin məşhur saz ustası və ifaçısı Kırşehirli Neşet Ertaşın portretini Ə.Əmirbəyliyə təqdim etdi.

Xəzər Universitetinin nümayəndə heyətinin rəhbəri Əlövsət Əmirbəyli millət vəkilinə qəbul üçün təşəkkürünü bildirdi, universitetin Şuşa plaketini və Azərbaycanın Milli Brendi olan Azərçayın hədiyyəsini ona təqdim etdi. Sonda millət vəkili ilə xatirə şəkilləri çəkildi.







